# AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED DECEMBER 9, 2024, TO THE SIMPLIFIED PROSPECTUS DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 2024

# (THE "PROSPECTUS")

in respect of Series A, AR, D, F, F5, F8, FB, FB5, O, PW, PWR, PWFB, PWFB5, PWT5, PWT8, PWX, T5 and T8 securities of :

Mackenzie Enhanced Global Balanced Fund (formerly, Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund)

(the "Fund")

The Prospectus is amended to reflect that the name of the Fund changed from "Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund" to "Mackenzie Enhanced Global Balanced Fund" effective December 9, 2024.

\* \*

#### The Prospectus is amended as follows:

- a) By deleting all references to "Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund" and replacing them with "Mackenzie Enhanced Global Balanced Fund".
- b) At the bottom of the Prospectus cover page, by deleting the text next to footnote indicator "<sup>26</sup>" and replacing it with the following:

"Prior to December 9, 2024, "Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund".

c) On page 220, by deleting the name of the Fund and replacing it with the following:

Mackenzie Enhanced Global Balanced Fund (formerly, Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund)

d) On page 221 by adding the following row to the "Major Events during the Last 10 Years" table:

Effective date	Event
December 9, 2024	Change of name from Mackenzie Diversified Growth Fund

#### **Purchasers' Statutory Rights**

Securities legislation in some provinces and territories gives securityholders the right to withdraw from an agreement to buy securities of a mutual fund within two business days of receiving the simplified prospectus or Fund Facts, or to cancel a purchase within forty-eight hours of receiving confirmation of an order.

Securities legislation in some provinces and territories also allows securityholders to cancel an agreement to buy securities of a mutual fund or to get their money back, or to make a claim for damages, if the simplified prospectus, Fund Facts or financial statements misrepresent any facts about the fund. These rights must usually be exercised within certain time limits.

For more information, securityholders should refer to the securities legislation of their provinces or territory or consult a lawyer.



### CERTIFICATE OF THE FUND AND THE MANAGER AND PROMOTER OF THE FUND

This Amendment No. 1 dated December 9, 2024, together with the simplified prospectus dated September 27, 2024, and the documents incorporated by reference into the simplified prospectus, as amended, constitute full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered by the simplified prospectus, as amended, as required by the securities legislation of all of the provinces and territories of Canada and do not contain any misrepresentations.

Dated December 9, 2024.

Mackenzie Enhanced Global Balanced Fund (the "Fund")

"Luke Gould"

Luke Gould Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer Mackenzie Financial Corporation "Keith Potter"

Keith Potter Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer Mackenzie Financial Corporation

### ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MACKENZIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION (IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE TRUSTEE, MANAGER, AND PROMOTER OF THE FUND)

"Nancy McCuaig"

Nancy McCuaig Director Mackenzie Financial Corporation "Naomiu Andjelic Bartlett"

Naomi Andjelic Bartlett Director Mackenzie Financial Corporation